redemptions are determined bi-annually on September 1 and March 1 according to the
availability of cash not already earmarked for expenses and debt service.  Budgeted
mandatory redemptions are included as short-term bonds payable in the amount of
$28,505,000 and $28,395,000 as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

(12)  Restatement of June 30, 2022 Financial Statements

Changes made to the June 30, 2022 financial statements as a result of the implementation of
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement 96, Subscription-Based
Information Technology Arrangements (SBITAs) are detailed below. The capitalization of
the nineteen technology agreements where the Foundation possesses the right to utilize
vendor-provided information technology resulted in a net increase in assets of $268,555 and
additional liabilities of $237,208. The net effect of the GASB restatement to the June 31,
2021 financial statements net position was an increase of $31,347.

   As of June 30 2023
Schedule Summary of Changes  As Previously  Change Due  As

  Reported  to Statement 96  Restated

Assets:
Current Assets $   163,065,071  $   -   $   163,065,071
Long Term Assets   181,782,224   1,436   181,783,660
Capital Assets   4,281,586   267,119   4,548,705

Total Change in Assets $   349,128,881  $   268,555  $   349,397,436

-39-

NEW MEXICO EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANCE FOUNDATION

Notes to the Financial Statements
Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

Liabilities:
Current Liabilities $   35,617,890  $   52,831  $   35,670,721
Long-Term Liabilities   212,243,380   184,377   212,427,757
Deferred Inflow of Resources   590,523   -   590,523
Total Change in Liabiities   248,451,793   237,208   248,689,001

Net Position   100,677,088   31,347   100,708,435
Total Change in Liabilities
 and Net Position $   349,128,881  $   268,555  $   349,397,436

Change in Net Position:
Revenues   12,988,901   -   12,988,901
Expenses   14,913,136   (31,347)   14,881,789
Non-Operating Recoveries (Expenses)   (610,390)   -   (610,390)

Total Change in Net Position $   (2,534,625) $   31,347

$   (2,503,278)

-40-

NEW MEXICO EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANCE FOUNDATION

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

  Federal
  CFDA

Federal Agency  Number  Expenditures
U.S. Department of Education direct:

 Federal Family Education Loan Program - Lender  84.032-L

 Interest Subsidies

$   441,554